

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CRIMINAL) DIARY NO. 10027/2023

SURENDRA BABU & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

B. KALYANI & ANR. ETC.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.98810/2023-EX-PARTE STAY and IA No.98811/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.98808/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILEING / CURING THE DEFECTS)

Date : 19-05-2023 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARAVIND KUMAR

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Ashkrit Tiwari, Adv.
Mr. Utsav Saxena, Adv.
Mr. Chaitanya Poonia, Adv.
Ms. Manisha Ambwani, AOR

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Delay in re-filing is condoned. IA No. 98808/2023 is accordingly allowed.

The petitioner seeks transfer of proceedings instituted by the respondent being (i) Crl. Misc. No. 44 of 2021 titled "*Smt. B. Kalyani Vs. Surendra Babu & Ors.*" pending on the file of Principal Civil Judge and JMFC, Ballari, Karnataka to the Principal Judge, Family Court, Mangalagiri, Andhra Pradesh, (ii) Crl. Misc. No. 93 of 2021 titled "*Smt. B. Kalyani & Anr. Vs. Surendra Babu & Ors.*" pending on the file of Principal Civil Judge and JMFC Court, Ballari, Karnataka to Principal Civil Judge, Mangalagiri, Andhra

Pradesh and (iii) Criminal Cases (CC) No. 68 of 2022 titled "*The PSI, Women PS, Ballari V. Surendra Babu & Ors.*" pending on the file of Court IV Addl. Civil Judge and JMFC Court, Ballari, Karnataka to the Court of Principal Civil Judge, Mangalagiri, Andhra Pradesh, on the grounds urged in the above three petitions.

Issue notice.

(GINNY MEHTA)
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(RENU KAPOOR)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR