

ITEM NO.3

COURT NO.2

SECTION II-C

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Transfer Petition(s)(Criminal) No(s). 414-416/2023

SURENDRA BABU ETC.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

B. KALYANI

Respondent(s)

IA No. 98810/2023 - EX-PARTE STAY

IA No. 98811/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date : 04-10-2023 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KISHAN KAUL

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C.T. RAVIKUMAR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUDHANSHU DHULIA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Ashkrit Tiwari, Adv.  
Mr. Chaitanya Poonia, Adv.  
Ms. Manisha Ambwani, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. D. Bharat Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Aman Shukla, Adv.  
Mr. M. Chandrakanth Reddy, Adv.  
Mr. Gopal Jha, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

It is stated that the marriage took place in 2010. The parties have been living apart since 2015 i.e. for the last eight years. One child is born out of the wedlock who stated to be 12 years old and is staying with the respondent-mother. Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the parties lived apart for so long that it

is not possible for them to live together.

To us the only contribution the parties are making is by loading the legal system as both sides have filed three cases each.

Let the parties remain personally present in the Court through virtual mode on the next date of hearing.

Learned counsel for the parties will obtain requisite instructions if mutual consent divorce is possible and on what terms as also about custody/visiting rights.

List on 17<sup>th</sup> October, 2023.

(RASHMI DHYANI PANT)  
COURT MASTER

(POONAM VAID)  
COURT MASTER