

ITEM NO.1

COURT NO.2

SECTION II-C

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Transfer Petition(s)(Criminal) No(s). 414-416/2023

SURENDRA BABU ETC.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

B. KALYANI

Respondent(s)

([parties remain personally present in the Court through virtual mode on the next date of hearing])

IA No. 98810/2023 - EX-PARTE STAY

IA No. 98811/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date : 17-10-2023 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KISHAN KAUL

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUDHANSHU DHULIA

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Manisha Ambwani, AOR
Mr. Ashkrit Tiwari, Adv.
Mr. Chaitanya Poonia, Adv.
Mr. Utsav Saxena, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. D. Bharat Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Aman Shukla, Adv.
Mr. Pulimamidi Shashidhar Reddy, Adv.
Mr. Chalasani Venkat, Adv.
Ms. Jyoti Tiwary, Adv.
Mr. M. Chandrakanth Reddy, Adv.
Mr. Gopal Jha, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E RApplication for exemption from filing O.T. is
allowed.

Learned counsel for the parties in the presence of the parties submit before this Court that the parties are willing to get the marriage dissolved by mutual consent process and/or on account of irretrievable breakdown of marriage. This Court is inclined to exercise the said power.

The issue of permanent alimony/maintenance for the respondent-wife and the child has to be taken care of. The custody will remain with the respondent but visiting rights will be provided to the petitioner.

For the aforesaid limited purpose the matter is referred to the Supreme Court mediation centre.

The parties to appear before the Supreme Court mediation centre on 30.10.2023 at 2.00 p.m., initially through virtual mode. In order to facilitate the learned Mediator, the petitioner should place before the learned Mediator, the list of assets as also the income tax returns for the last three years.

The learned Mediator would endeavour to conclude the mediation before the next date.

List on 20.11.2023.

In the meantime, the *inter se* proceedings between the parties before all forums will stand over but the petitioner will clear any arrears of

maintenance within a maximum period of two weeks from today.

[CHARANJEET KAUR]
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

[POONAM VAID]
COURT MASTER (NSH)